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No. 153, S.] 	 [Published May 4, 1891. 

CHAPTER 363. 
AN ACT to amend section 8, of chapter 1, of the 

laws of 1887, entitled, "An act to revise, consoli-
date and amend chapter 43, of the private and 
local laws of 1869, entitled, 'An act to incorpo-
rate the Wisconsin Odd Fellows Mutual Life 
Insurance company," approved February 17, 
1869, and the several acts amendatory thereto. 

• The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as fo llows: 

"lee" ee",  SEarioN 1. Section 8, of chapter 1, of the laws chanter 1 laws 
of 1W , . 	of 1887, is hereby amended so as to read as fol- 

lows: Section 8. Certificates of membership shall Minimum 
amount of cer- be issued and insurance granted only in the sum 
tificate. 	of five hundred dollars or multiples thereof, and 

the admission fee therefor shall be fixed by the 
board of directors in the by-laws. 

SEartoN 2. This act. shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 22, 1891. 

No. 528, A.] . 	[Published April 27, 1891. 

CHAPTER 364. 
AN ACT to vacate a part of an alley running 

east and west through block twenty-four in 
Baurnbach's subdivision, in the Thirteenth 
ward of the city of Milwaukee, and suspend-
ing the provisions of the charter of said city. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

Vacating alley. SECTION 1. That part of the public alley run-
ning east and west through block twenty-four, 
in Baumbach's subdivision, in the Thirteenth 
ward of the city of Milwaukee, Wisconsin, and 
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running from North Pierce street to the alley 
running north and south through said block, is 

• hereby vacated. 
SEC IION 2. All of the provisions of the charter Charter pro-

of the city of Milwaukee. or of any other law 
pertaining to to the vacation of streets and alleys 
are hereby suspended so far as they relate to 
the part of the alley described in section 1 of 
this act. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved April 22, 1891. 

No. 118, S 	 [Published May 5, 1891. 

CHAPTER 365. 
AN ACT relating to the management of county 

asylums for the chronic insane. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEar joN 1. Section 5 of chapter 133 of the laws Amends chap-

of 1887 is hereby amended so as to read as follows: 1`,,',; 7" 38, laws o f  
Section 5. Said board of trustees shall appoint 
the visiting physician and the superintendent of Board shall a p. 

rains tan yssui -p  the county asylum for the chronic insane, and 	er 
 
LiTinesda the superintendent shall appoint all other offi- at• 

cers and employes of the asylum, subject to the 
approval of the board of trustees. The county 
treasurer shall be ex -officio treasurer of the asy-
lum, and shall keep separate accounts of all 
moneys appropriated to the asylum by the county 
board or otherwise received by the asylum, and 
pay the same only upon warrants signed by the 
president and the secretary of the board of trus-
tees. The superintendent shall be purchasing 
agent for the asylum, and shall give bonds in such 
sum, not to exceed three thousand dollars, as may 
be fixed by the board of trustees. The trustees 
shall elect one of their number as president, and 
the superintendent of the asylum, or some other 
suitable person, as secretary of the board of trus 


